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GAS SYSTEM RELIABILITY SURCHARGE RIDER 
 
APPLICABILITY 

This rider is applicable to every bill for service provided under each of the Company's sales and transportation 
rate schedules except where not permitted under a separately negotiated contract with a customer. 

 
RATE 

The Gas System Reliability Surcharge (GSRS) shall be applied to each monthly bill. The surcharge shall be as 
follows: 
 

Residential: $0.400.80 per meter per 
month 

Commercial and Public Authority: $1.272.64 per meter per 
month  

Schools: $2.054.26 per meter per 
month  

Industrial Firm: $1.453.02 per meter per 
month 

Small Generator Service: $1.453.02 per meter per 
month 

Irrigation Engine: $5.2110.83 per meter per 
month 

Industrial Interruptible: $1.453.02 per meter per 
month 

School Firm Transportation $3.878.05 per meter per 
month 

Firm Transportation $19.8441.25 per meter per 
month 

Transportation: $47.3798.50 per meter per 
month 

 
DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS  
 

1 The GSRS is intended to recover charges for natural gas public utility plant projects pursuant to 
K.S.A. 66-2001 through 66-2204. 

2 The monthly GSRS charge shall be allocated among customers in the same manner as approved in 
Docket No. 16-ATMG-079-RTS. 

3 The GSRS shall be charged to customers as a monthly fixed charge and not based on volumetric 
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consumption. Such monthly charge shall not Increase more than $0.40 per residential customer over 
the base rates In effect for the initial filing of a GSRS. Thereafter, each filing shall not Increase the 
monthly charge for more than $0.40 per residential customer over the most recent filing of a GSRS. 

4 At the end of each twelve-month calendar period the GSRS is in effect, the utility shall reconcile the 
differences between the revenues resulting from a GSRS and the appropriate pretax revenues as 
found by the Commission for that period and shall submit the reconciliation and a proposed GSRS 
adjustment to the Commission for approval to recover or refund the difference through adjustments of 
the GSRS charge. 

5 All provisions of this rider are subject to changes made by order of the Commission. 
 


